21 - E. E.

(Resolution establishing the duties of the Albany Fire Department and the Albany Department of Police Services and the Volunteer Fire Departments thereof)

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Albany that the duties

of the members of the Albany Fire Department shall be as follows:

- a. To engage in fire fighting and all duties incidental thereto, including training and instruction, and aiding and assisting of other departments.
- b. To engage increscue work, both on land and on water.
- c. To engage in installation and removal of street decorations and flood lights on the various streets, athletic fields and parks.
- d. To man, operate, use, ride upon, or in or assist with the necessary equipment to carry out the above duties.
- e. To engage in the operation of an ambulance service, including emergency first aid.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the duties of the volunteer firemen who are members of the Volunteer Fire Department of the City of Albany shall be to aid and assist the regular department and engage in those duties described hereinabove, except that no member of the volunteer department shall engage in the installation and removal of street decorations and flood lights on the various streets in the city or on athletic fields and parks.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the duties of the members of the Albany Department of Police Services shall be as follows:

- a. To engage in crime prevention and investigation.
- b. To maintain law and order within the City of Albany, Oregon.
- c. To engage in traffic control and enforcement.
- d. To engage in the control of crowds.

Recorder

e. To engage in and assist in all matters incidental to the above.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the duties of the reserve police officers of the City of Albany shall be to aid and to assist the regular department in the duties that are hereinabove described for the Albany Department of Police Services.

DATED this 28th day of October, 1970. ATTEST: